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The Honorable Marshall Ferguson 

STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE KROGER CO., ET AL.,

Defendants.

CAUSE NO. 24-2-00977-9

AMENDED JUDGMENT

Clerk’s Action Required

AMENDED JUDGMENT SUMMARY 

1. Judgment Creditor: State of Washington 

2. Judgment Debtors: The Kroger Co.; Kettle Merger Sub, Inc.; 
Albertsons Companies, Inc.; Albertson’s 
Companies Specialty Care, LLC.; 
Albertson’s LLC; and Albertson’s Stores 
Sub LLC.

3. Non-Monetary Judgment: Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief
4. Attorney Fees: $28,370,356.04

5. Costs: $2,776.57

6. Judgment debt shall accrue Interest at a rate of: 12% (twelve percent) per annum.

7. Attorneys for Judgment Creditor: Paula Pera C.
Amy Hanson
Jonathan Mark
Washington State Office of the Attorney 
General

FILED
2025 AUG 19 12:13 PM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 24-2-00977-9 SEA
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8. Attorney for Judgment Debtors The Kroger 
Co.; Kettle Merger Sub, Inc.:

Sonia Kuester Pfaffenroth, Pallavi Mehta 
Wahi and Aaron Millstein, Arnold & Porter 
Kaye Scholer LLP 

9. Attorney for Judgment Debtors Albertsons 
Companies, Inc.; Albertson’s Companies 
Specialty Care, LLC.; Albertson’s LLC; and 
Albertson’s Stores Sub LLC:

Enu Mainigi, Beth Stewart, and William 
Ashworth, Williams and Connolly LLP; 
Claire Martirosian, McNaul Ebel Nawrot & 
Helgren PLLC

AMENDED JUDGMENT

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, for the reasons stated in the 

Court’s Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, Dkt. No. 946 (Dec. 10, 2024), and for the 

reasons stated in the Court’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order on the State’s 

Cost Bill and Petition for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, Dkt. No. 1100 (August 19, 2025), 

both of which are incorporated by reference herein, and as stated on the record on December 

10, 2024, and on August 7, 2025, JUDGMENT is entered in favor of Plaintiff State of 

Washington and against Defendants The Kroger Co. and Kettle Merger Sub, Inc. (collectively 

“Kroger”) and Defendants Albertsons Companies, Inc., Albertson’s Companies Specialty Care, 

LLC., Albertson’s LLC, and Albertson’s Stores Sub LLC (collectively, “Albertsons” and 

together with Kroger “Defendants”), as follows: 

1. The proposed transaction between Defendants Kroger and Albertsons through 

which Kroger proposes to acquire Albertsons violates RCW 19.86.060; 

2. Defendants, their affiliates, successors, transferees, assignees and other officers, 

directors, partners, agents and employees thereof, and all other persons acting or claiming to 

act on their behalf or in concert with them, are PERMANENTLY ENJOINED AND 

RESTRAINED from consummating the proposed acquisition by Defendant Kroger of 

Defendant Albertsons; 

3. Plaintiff State of Washington is the prevailing party in this matter. The State of 

Washington is awarded its reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees. 

4. The State of Washington’s reasonable statutory costs are $2,776.57.
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5. The State of Washington’s reasonable attorneys’ fees are $28,370,356.04.

6. Interest on the State of Washington’s costs and attorneys’ fees shall begin to 

accrue as provided for in RCW 4.56.110(6). 

7. The State of Washington’s costs and attorneys’ fees shall bear interest at a rate 

of 12% per annum as provided for in RCW 4.56.110(6). 

8. Defendants are jointly and severally liable for, and are hereby ordered to pay, 

the State of Washington’s costs and attorneys’ fees and all interest thereon.

9. There is no just reason for delay of entry of this Amended Judgment.

DATED this _____ day of ______________________ 2025.

The Honorable Marshall Ferguson

Presented by:
NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General

/s/ Paula Pera___________
PAULA PERA C., WSBA No. 54630
JONATHAN A. MARK, WSBA No. 38051
AMY N. L. HANSON, WSBA No. 28589
MIRIAM R. STIEFEL, WSBA No. 56611
HELEN M. LUBETKIN, WSBA No. 55498
VALERIE K. BALCH, WSBA No. 47079
ASHLEY A. LOCKE, WSBA No. 40521
JESSICA P. SO, WSBA No. 52893
TYLER W. ARNOLD, WSBA No. 43129
Assistant Attorneys General
Washington State Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA  98104-3188
206.464.7744
paula.pera@atg.wa.gov
jonathan.mark@atg.wa.gov
amy.hanson@atg.wa.gov 
miriam.stiefel@atg.wa.gov
helen.lubetkin@atg.wa.gov
valerie.balch@atg.wa.gov
ashley.locke@atg.wa.gov
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jessica.so@atg.wa.gov
tyler.arnold@atg.wa.gov

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

GLENN D. POMERANTZ, pro hac vice
KURUVILLA J. OLASA, pro hac vice
ROBERT E. BOWEN, pro hac vice
LAUREN N. BECK, pro hac vice
350 South Grand Avenue, Floor 50
Los Angeles, CA  90071
Glenn.Pomerantz@mto.com
Kuruvilla.Olasa@mto.com
Robert.Bowen@mto.com
Lauren.Beck@mto.com

LAUREN ROSS, pro hac vice
XIAONAN APRIL HU, pro hac vice
HELEN E. WHITE, pro hac vice
JONATHAN KRAVIS, pro hac vice
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 500E
Washington, D.C.  20001
Lauren.Ross@mto.com
April.Hu@mto.com
Helen.White@mto.com
Jonathan.Kravis@mto.com

CARSON J. SCOTT, pro hac vice
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94105
Carson.Scott@mto.com

Approved as to Form
Notice of Presentation Waived

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 

_/s/ Aaron Millstein______________
Pallavi Mehta Wahi, WSBA No. 32799
Aaron Millstein, WSBA No. 44135
1601 5th Ave.
Suite 900
Seattle, WA 98101
Pallavi.wahi@arnoldporter.com
Aaron.millstein@arnoldporter.com

Matthew M. Wolf, pro hac vice 
Joshua Davis, pro hac vice 
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Jason Ewart, pro hac vice 
Sonia Kuester Pfaffenroth, pro hac vice 
Kolya Glick, pro hac vice 
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC  20001 
matthew.wolf@arnoldporter.com
joshua.davis@arnoldporter.com 
jason.ewart@arnoldporter.com 
sonia.pfaffenroth@arnoldporter.com 
koyla.glick@arnoldporter.com 

John Holler, pro hac vice 
250 W. 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019 
john.holler@arnoldporter.com 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Mark A. Perry, pro hac vice 
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036 
mark.perry@weil.com 

Attorneys for The Kroger Co., and Kettle Merger Sub, Inc.

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 

_/s/ William Ashworth_______________
William Ashworth, pro hac vice
Enu Mainigi, pro hac vice 
Jonathan Pitt, pro hac vice
A. Joshua Podoll, pro hac vice 
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
emainigi@wc.com 
jpitt@wc.com
apodoll@wc.com 
washworth@wc.com

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

Edward D. Hassi, pro hac vice 
Leah S. Martin, pro hac vice 
801 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
thassi@debevoise.com 
lmartin@debevoise.com

mailto:matthew.wolf@arnoldporter.com
mailto:joshua.davis@arnoldporter.com
mailto:jason.ewart@arnoldporter.com
mailto:sonia.pfaffenroth@arnoldporter.com
mailto:koyla.glick@arnoldporter.com
mailto:john.holler@arnoldporter.com
mailto:mark.perry@weil.com
mailto:emainigi@wc.com
mailto:jpitt@wc.com
mailto:apodoll@wc.com
mailto:thassi@debevoise.com
mailto:lmartin@debevoise.com
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Michael Schaper, pro hac vice 
Shannon Rose Selden, pro hac vice 
J. Robert Abraham, pro hac vice 
Morgan Davis, pro hac vice 
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 909-6000
mschpaer@debevoise.com 
srselden@debevoise.com  
jrabraham@debevoise.com 
mdavis@debevoise.com 

DECHERT LLP 

Michael G. Cowie, pro hac vice 
James A. Fishkin, pro hac vice 
1900 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
mike.cowie@dechert.com 
james.fishkin@dechert.com 

Attorneys for Albertsons Companies, Inc.,
Albertson’s Companies Specialty Care, LLC.
Albertson’s LLC, Albertson’s Store Sub LLC

MCNAUL EBEL NAWROT & HELGREN PLLC

Daniel M. Weiskopf, WSBA No. 44941
Claire Martirosian, WSBA No. 49528
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
dweiskopf@mcnaul.com
cmartiriosian@mcnaul.com

mailto:mschpaer@debevoise.com
mailto:srselden@debevoise.com
mailto:jrabraham@debevoise.com
mailto:mdavis@debevoise.com
mailto:mike.cowie@dechert.com
mailto:james.fishkin@dechert.com
mailto:dweiskopf@mcnaul.com
mailto:cmartiriosian@mcnaul.com
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